

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.14148 OF 2024

Neha Anup Pawar and Ors. .. Petitioners

Vs.

Nashik District Girana Sahakari Bank Ltd.
(Since In-Liquiditation) through the Liquidator & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Mandar Soman with Mr. Nilesh Mule and Mr. Vivek V. Phadke,
Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Vinit Jain with Mr. Ashok Varma, Advocates for Respondent No.2.

Mr. A.K. Saxena, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Mr. A.I. Patel, Additional Government Pleader with Mrs. A.A. Purav,
Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.4 to 6.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ**

DATE : 23RD JANUARY 2025.

PC. :

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the respondent no.1. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondent no.1 has been privately served and seeks to rely upon affidavit-of-service.
2. To enable the respondent no.1 to appear and contest the writ petition, stand over to 14th February 2025.
3. In the meanwhile, the other respondents to file their affidavit-in-reply.
4. The petitioners to serve copy of this order on the respondent no.1 by registered post with acknowledgment due (RPAD).

[M.M. SATHAYE, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]

1/1